Hyundai and Shell Base Oil Co., Ltd. purchases 100% of raw materials from the Company, manufactures lube base oils and sells them
to the Company, Shell and other customers and all the by-products are also sold to the Company. The entire operation of the plant
and part of the general management services of Hyundai and Shell Base Oil Co., Ltd., are provided by the Company.

Based on the ownership interest of 60% from its establishment in 2012, the supply of raw materials and the control over production
and operating activities of Hyundai and Shell Base Oil Co., Ltd., the Group had classified Hyundai and Shell Base Oil Co., Ltd. as a
subsidiary included it in the consolidation.

However, in the review of the accounting treatments for the Company’s initial public offering in 2018, management of the Company
has concluded that Hyundai and Shell Base Oil Co., Ltd. should have been accounted for as a joint venture since the joint approval of
Shell is significant in its decision making despite 60% ownership of the Company. As a result, the Group classified Hyundai and Shell
Base Oil Co., Ltd. as a joint venture and determined to restate financial statements.

(a) Consolidated statements of financial position

(in thousands of Korean won)

December 31, 2017

Before adjustment After adjustment Difference

Current assets 4,306,617,000 4,103,581,443 (203,035,557)

Non-current assets 6,955,428,992 6,837,742,766 (117,686,226)

Total assets 11,262,045,992 10,941,324,209 (320,721,783)

Current liabilities 3,823,736,338 3,797,698,433 (26,037,905)

Non-current liabilities 2,304,976,494 2,081,704,802 (223,271,692)

Total liabilities 6,128,712,832 5,879,403,235 (249,309,597)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Parent Company

4,677,247,668 4,730,439,330 53,191,662

Non-controlling interest 456,085,492 331,481,644 (124,603,848)

Total equity 5,133,333,160 5,061,920,974 (71,412,186)

Total liabilities and equity 11,262,045,992 10,941,324,209 (320,721,783)

(b) Consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income

(in thousands of Korean won)

2017

Before adjustment After adjustment Difference

Revenue 16,376,191,660 16,387,306,976 11,115,316

Operating profit 1,260,549,035 1,137,832,570 (122,716,465)

Profit for the period 978,425,396 937,949,194 (40,476,202)

Other comprehensive income (loss) (6,570,923) (6,583,035) (12,112)

Total comprehensive income 971,854,473 931,366,159 (40,488,314)

(c) Consolidated statements of changes in equity

Consolidated statements of changes in equity was restated in accordance with consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

(d) Consolidated statements of cash flows
(in thousands of Korean won)

2017

Before adjustment After adjustment Difference

Cash flows from operating activities 873,862,278 790,226,140 (83,636,138)

Cash flows from investing activities (737,784,417) (734,301,745) 3,482,672

Cash flows from financing activities (225,603,146) (205,603,146) 20,000,000

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

(89,525,285) (149,678,751) (60,153,466)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

300,946,654 300,571,957 (374,697)

Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents

(4,579,004) (2,661,738) 1,917,266

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period

206,842,365 148,231,468 (58,610,897)

(e) Notes

Notes were restated in accordance with consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statements of income,
consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of
cash flows.

35. Events after the reporting period

(1) Saudi Aramco plans to acquire up to 19.9% stake in Hyundai Oilbank Co., Ltd. owned by Hyundai Heavy Industries Holdings Co., Ltd.,
for a maximum of 1.8 trillion won, according to an agreement between Hyundai Heavy Industries Holdings Co. Ltd. and Saudi Aramco.
The agreement on investment promotion will be completed through the share purchase agreement between the two companies and the